RA302

TOTALISATOR AGENCY BOARD BETTING ACT 1960

TOTALISATOR AGENCY BOARD (BETTING) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1996

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Totalisator Agency Board (Betting) Amendment Regulations 1996.

Commencement

2. These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 of the Acts Amendment (Racing and Betting Legislation) Act 1995 comes into operation.

Principal regulations

- 3. In these regulations the Totalisator Agency Board (Betting) Regulations 1988* are referred to as the principal regulations.
 - [* Reprinted as at 12 November 1992. For amendments to 12 February 1996 see Index to Legislation of Western Australia 1994, Table 4, p. 283 and Gazette, 21 April 1995.]

Regulation 3 amended

- 4. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the definition of "commissioner"; and
 - (b) by inserting, in appropriate alphabetical sequence, the following definition —

"prescribed commission" in relation to any bet -

- (a) received in the first instance by the TAB, means the amount prescribed under section 17E of the Betting Control Act 1954 as the commission for a bet of that kind; or
- (b) received in the first instance by a racing club for inclusion in a totalisator pool, means the amount prescribed under section 17F of the Betting Control Act 1954 as the commission for a bet of that kind;

Regulation 34 amended

- Regulation 34 of the principal regulations is amended
 - (a) in subregulation (2) (b) by deleting "a commission of 20% of" and substituting the following
 - " the prescribed commission from "; and
 - (b) in subregulations (3) (b), (4) (b), and (5) (b), respectively, by deleting "a commission of 25% of" and substituting the following
 - " the prescribed commission from

Regulation 34A repealed

6. Regulation 34A of the principal regulations is repealed.

Regulations 37A and 37B inserted

7. After regulation 37 of the principal regulations the following regulations are inserted —

Annual fee payable by the TAB to the Betting Control Board

37A. The annual fee payable by the TAB under section 18 (7) shall be paid to the Betting Control Board in such amounts, and at such times, as that Board may, in writing to the TAB, request.

Distribution of TAB funds

37B. For the purposes of section 28 (2) (h) and 28 (3) (h), the date prescribed is the day on which section 14 of the Acts Amendment (Racing and Betting Legislation) Act 1995 comes into operation.

Regulation 40 amended

- Regulation 40 of the principal regulations is amended
 - in subregulation (2) by deleting "a commission of 20% of" and substituting the following —
 - "the prescribed commission from "; and
 - (b) in subregulation (3) (a) by deleting "a commission of 20% of" and substituting the following
 - " the prescribed commission from "

Regulation 41 amended

- 9. Regulation 41 (4) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "a commission of 20% of" and substituting the following $\,$
 - the prescribed commission from

Regulation 42 amended

- 10. Regulation 42 (5) (a) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "a commission of 25% of" and substituting the following —
- " the prescribed commission from

Regulation 44 amended

- 11. Regulation 44 (3) (a) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "a commission of 20% of" and substituting the following —
- " the prescribed commission from

Regulation 48 amended

- 12. Regulation 48 (5) (a) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "a commission of 25% of" and substituting the following —
- " the prescribed commission from

Regulation 48A amended

- 13. Regulation 48A (6) (a) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "a commission of 25% of" and substituting the following —
- " the prescribed commission from

Regulation 48B amended

- 14. Regulation 48B (6) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "a commission of 25% of" and substituting the following —
- " the prescribed commission from "

Regulation 51 amended

- 15. Regulation 51 (6) (a) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "a commission of 25% of" and substituting the following —
- " the prescribed commission from "

Regulation 54 amended

- 16. Regulation 54 (5) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "a commission of 25% of" and substituting the following —
- " the prescribed commission from

By His Excellency's Command,